ASSAM ACT X OF 1958

THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No.Il) (VOTE ON ACCOUNT)
ACT, 1958

(As passed by the Assembly)
(Received the assent of the Governor on the 30th March 1958)
[Published in the Assam Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 31st March 1958]

An
Act
to provide for the withdrawal of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund

of the Stale of Assam for the service of a part of the financial year ending on the
thirly first day of March, 1959,

; It is herzby enacted in the Ninth Year of the Republic of India as
follows : —-

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the
Assam Appropriation (No.II) (Vote on Account) Act, 1958,

(2) The Act shall come into force with effect from 1st April; 1958.

2. Withdrawal of Rs.4,23,91,000 from and out of the Consolidated
Fund of the State of Assam for the financial year 1958-59.—From and
out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam there may be withdrawn
sums not exceeding those specified in column (3) of the Schedule amounting
in the aggregate to the sum of four crores, twenty-three lakhs and ninety=one
thousand rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in
course of payment during the period of one month beginning on the first
day of April 1958 in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the
Schedule. _

3. Appropriation.——The sums authorised to Be withdrawn from and
cut of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam by this Act shall be
appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in
relation to the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1959.

SCHEDULE
(1 (2) (3)
Sums no't\ exceeding
Grant Services and purposes = Voted by the Charged on the Total -
No. (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated _
Fund
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 Charges on account of 10,000 10,000
Taxes on income other
than Corporation Tax.
2 Charges on account of 11,51,000 1,000 11,52,000
Land Revenue.
3 Charges on account of Excise 1,58,000 1,58,000
4 Charges on account of 12,000 12,000
Stamps.

[ Price 00-19 N.P. or 3d. ]




1)

Crant
No.

10

11
12

13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

SCHEDULE-—contd,

(2)

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

Charges on  account of

Forests,

Charges on account of
Registration.

Charges on account of

Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act.

Charges on account of
Other Taxes and Duties.
Charges on account of
Navigation, Embankment

and Drainage Works.

Charges on account of
construction of Trrigation,
Navigation and Embank-
ment, etc.

Charges on account of
General Administration.
Charges on  account of
Administration of Justice..
Charges on” account of Jails
Charges on account of Police
Charges on account of

Ports and Pilotage.
Charges on account of
Scientific Departments.

Charges on account of
Education.
Charges on account of
Medical.

Charges on  account of
Public Health.

Charges on account of
Agriculture.
Charges on account of
Fisheries.
Charges on account of

Veterinary.
Charges on
Co-operation—I.—Co-ope-
rative Societies.

Charges on account of
Co-operation---I1I.~—~Rural
Development.

account of

(3)

= Sums not exceeding :

e

Fund

Rs. . Rs. Rs.
10,15,000 10,15,000
27,000 27,000
1,05,000 1,05,000
71,000 71,000
21,39,000 21,39,000
11,66,000 42,000  12,08,000
1,58,000 41,000  1,99,000
1,95.000 1,95,000
19,75,000 19,75,000
17,000 17,000
3,000 3,000
85,68,000 85, 68,000
9,29,000 9,29,000
9,15,000 9,15,000
13,96,000 = 13,96,000
1,31,000 1,31,000
4,20,000 4,20,000
2,62,000 2,63,000
1,92,000 1,92,000

o°




Grant
No.

(1)

28

29

30

3]

32

33
34

35

37

38

39

40

SCHEDULE~—contd.

(2)
Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

Charges on account of
Industries—I.—Sericul-
ture and Weaving.

Charges on account of
Industries— II.—Cottage
Industries.

Charges on account of
Industries --- ITI.-—-Major
Industries.

Charges on account of
Miscellaneous Depart-
ments.

Charges on account of
Civil Works (excluding
Tools and Plants and Esta-
blishment Charges).

Charges on account of
Public Works Tools and
Plants and Establishment.

Charges on  account of
Other Revenue Expendi-
ture connected  with
Electricity Schemes.

Charges on account of
Electricity Schemes.

Charges on account of
Famine Relief.

Charges on account of
Superannuation  Allow-
ances and Pensions.

Charges on account of
Stationery and Printing.

Charges on account of
State Prisoners  and
Detenus, etc.

Charges on account of
Donations for charitable
purposes, etc.

Charges on account of
Contributions.

Charges on account of
expenditure on issue of
Free Ration, etc.

Charges on account of

Pooled Transport, etc.

3)

Sums not exceeding
A

Voted by the Charged on the
Assembly Consolidated
Fund

Rs. Rs.

3,57,000

2,86,000

4,000
1,00,000

60,19,000 5,000 6

6,85,000

30,000

1,43,000
3,00,000

3,56,000 1,000

1,70,000 1,000

1,72,000
1,33,000  2,02,000

20,000
1,41,000

16,000

Total

Rs.
3,57,000

©,86,000

4,000

1,00,000

0,24,000

6,85,000

30,000

1,43,000

3,00,000
3,517,000

1,71,000
1,72,000

3,35,000

70,000
1,41, 000

16,000




4
SCHEDULE—c¢ontd.

(1) {2) (3)
Sums not exceeding
e o= =
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged on the Total
No. (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
41 Charges on account of 3,52,000 v3,52,000
expenditure on dispiaced
persons.
42 Charges on account of 1,000 1,000
Advanced Technical
Training and Scholar-
ships, etc.
43 Charges on account of 11,000 = 11,000
Cloth and Yarn.
44 Charges on account of 8,19,060 8,19,000
Road Transport Schemes
Working expenses.
45 Charges on  account of
Extraordinary Charges.
46 Charges on account of 9,84,000 = 9,84,000
Community Development
Project.
47 Charges on account of 2,14,000 2,14,000
Community Development
Projects :/National Exter=
sion Service and Local
Development Werks.
48 Charges on account of 2,000 2,000
Pre-partition Payments.
49 Charges on account of 39,000 e 39,000

Capital Outlay on Forests.

50 Charges on account of 4,000 .o 4,000
Capital Outlay on Schemes
of Agricultural Improve-
ment and Research.

51 Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Development.




)

Grant
No.

53

54

56

57

58

59

60

(2)

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Development—(I.—
Investment in other Com-
mercial Concern).

Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Development—(II.—
Development of Co-opera-
tive).

Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Development— (I1I.—
Development of Cottage
Industries, Sericulture and
Weaving).

Charges on account of
Capital Account of Civil
Works outside the Revenue
Account,

Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on Electri=
city Schemes,

Charges on account of
Capital Account of Other
State Works outside the
Revenue Account,

Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on Road
and Water Transport
Schemes outside the Reve-
nue Account.

Charges on account of
Capital Outlay on State
Schemes of Government
Trading.

Charges on account of
Re-payment of Debt.

Charges on account of
Loans and Advances.

Grand Total

5
SCHEDULE—concld.

3)

Sums not exceeding
- -

\r/oted by the Charged on
Assembly the Conso- Total
lidated
Fund
Rs. Rs, Rs.
3,09,000 eos 3,09,000
1,17,000 vo 1,17,000
28,68,000 s 28,68,000
4,44,000 4,44,000
1,83,000 .o 1,383,000
2,99,000 2,99,000
27,02,000 27,02,000
27,43,000 9,000 27,52,000
4,20,89,000 3,02,00¢ 4,23,91,000

A, G. P. (Leg.) No.9/58—1075—24-4-1958,




