ASSAM ACT X OF 1958

THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No.II) (VOTE ON ACCOUNT) ACT, 1958

(As passed by the Assembly)

(Received the assent of the Governor on the 30th March 1958)

[Published in the Assam Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 31st March 1958]

An Act

to provide for the withdrawal of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam for the service of a part of the financial year ending on the thirty first day of March, 1959.

It is hereby enacted in the Ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:--

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Assam Appropriation (No.II) (Vote on Account) Act, 1958.

- (2) The Act shall come into force with effect from 1st April, 1958.

 2. Withdrawal of Rs.4,23,91,000 from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam for the financial year 1958-59.—From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam there may be withdrawn sums not exceeding those specified in column (3) of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of four crores, twenty-three lakhs and ninety-one thousand rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the period of one month beginning on the first day of April 1958 in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the Schedule.
- 3. Appropriation.—The sums authorised to be withdrawn from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1959.

	SC	HEDULE		
(1)	(2)		(3)	
	Sums not exceeding			
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
1.6	Charges on account of Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax.	10,000	oferful of A	10,000
2	Charges on account of Land Revenue.	11,51,000	1,000	11,52,000
3	Charges on account of Excise	1,58,000		1,58,000
4	Charges on account of Stamps.	12,000	ar as mad -cool-in-pace	12,000

[Price 00.19 N.P. or 3d.]

SCHEDULE-contd.

(1)	(2)		(3)	
		Ç	ms not exceeding	
		Sui		
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
5	Charges on account of Forests,	10,15,000		10,15,000
6	Charges on account of Registration.	27,000	··· Satisfied Silvers	27,000
7	Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation	1,05,000	in in the state of	1,05,000
8	Act. Charges on account of Other Taxes and Duties.	71,000	iza holesiyini ee lista 194 si Bola seeded	71,000
9	Charges on account of Navigation, Embankment	21,39,000	A le mail ai Le phone	21,39,000
10	and Drainage Works. Charges on account of		south and water	
	construction of Irrigation, Navigation and Embank- ment, etc.			
11	Charges on account of General Administration.	11,66,000	42,000	12,08,000
12	Charges on account of	1,58,000	41,000	1,99,000
13	Administration of Justice.	1.05.000		1.05.000
14	Charges on account of Jails Charges on account of Police	1,95,000 19,75,000		1,9 5,00 0 19,7 5 ,000
15	Charges on account of	17,000	•••	17,000
	Ports and Pilotage.	,		-
16	Charges on account of Scientific Departments.	3,000	*	3,000
17	Charges on account of Education.	85,68,000		85,68,000
18	Charges on account of Medical.	9,29,000	thing	9,29,000
19	Charges on account of Public Health.	9,15,000		9,15,000
20	Charges on account of Agriculture.	13,96,000	eg fall ine. Sings	13,96,000
21	Charges on account of Fisheries.	1,31,000	traba nc	1,31,000
22		4,20,000	in the first	4,20,000
23			S T ··· cr	2,63,000
	rative Societies.			
24	Charges on account of Co-operation—II.—Rural	1,92,000		1,92,000
	Development.			

SCHEDULE—contd.

(1)	(2)	(3)		
		Sums not exceeding		
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
25	Charges on account of Industries—I.—Sericul-	3,57,000	ije so tu V stilikum v <mark>e</mark>	3,57,000
26	ture and Weaving. Charges on account of Industries-II.—Cottage	2,86,000	TO STATE	,86,000
27	Industries. Charges on account of Industries III Major	4,000	Trotterba Trotter I Like Lagrila	4,000
28	Industries. Charges on account of Miscellaneous Depart-	1,00,000	in english	1,00,000
29	ments. Charges on account of Civil Works (excluding Tools and Plants and Esta-	60,19,000	5,000	60,24,000
30	blishment Charges). Charges on account of Public Works Tools and Plants and Establishment.	6,85,000	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	6,85,000
31	Charges on account of Other Revenue Expendi-	30,000	a'i se <u>ns</u> Consumed	30,000
	ture connected with Electricity Schemes.			
32	Charges on account of Electricity Schemes.	1,43,000	- A'' - > > = >	1,43,000
33	Charges on account of Famine Relief.	3,00,000	Community of Property November 1	3,00,000
34	Charges on account of Superannuation Allow-	3,56,000	1,000	3,57,000
35	ances and Pensions. Charges on account of Stationery and Printing.	1,70,000	1,000	1,71,000
36	Charges on account of State Prisoners and	1,72,000	116) #50.185	1,72,000
37	Detenus, etc. Charges on account of Donations for charitable	1,33,000	2,02,000	3,35,000
38	purposes, etc. Charges on account of Contributions.	70,000	erika di Kalendaria Kalendaria Kalendaria	70,000
39	Charges on account of	1,41,000		1,41,000
40	expenditure on issue of Free Ration, etc. Charges on account of Pooled Transport, etc.	16,000	alinO ferina plazació leist	16,000

SCHEDULE—contd.

(1)	(2)	(3)		
		Sums not exceeding		
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
41	Charges on account of expenditure on displaced persons.	3,52,000		3,52,000
42	Charges on account of Advanced Technical Training and Scholar- ships, etc.	1,000	Control (Control (Con	1,000
43	Charges on account of Cloth and Yarn.	11,000	en en en Same de la lata	11,000
44	Charges on account of Road Transport Schemes Working expenses.	8,19,000	··· production	8,19,000
45	Charges on account of Extraordinary Charges.		••• •••	·
46	Charges on account of Community Development Project.	9,84,000		9,84,000
47	Charges on account of Community Development Projects:/National Exten- sion Service and Local Development Works.	2,14,000		2,14,000
48	Charges on account of Pre-partition Payments.	2,000	7 % v	2,000
49	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Forests.	39,000	6 999361 6993.•• 99936 693 - 2073664	39,000
50	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improve- ment and Research.	4,000		4,000
51	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Indus- trial Development.			.

(1) (2)

(3)

10

		Sur	ns not exceeding	
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Conso- lidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
52	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Industrial Development—(I.—Investment in other Commercial Concern).	388	500	000
53	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Industrial Development—(II.—Development of Co-operative).	3,09,000	***	3,09,000
54	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Indus- trial Development—(III.— Development of Cottage Industries, Sericulture and	1,17,000		1,17,000
55	Weaving). Charges on account of Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Account.	28,68,000		28,68,000
56	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Electri-	4,44,000		4,44,000
57	city Schemes. Charges on account of Capital Account of Other State Works outside the Revenue Account.	1,83,000		1,83,000
58	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Road and Water Transport Schemes outside the Revenue Account.	2,99,000		2,99,000
59	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading.	27,02,000	***	27,02,000
60	Charges on account of Re-payment of Debt. Charges on account of Loans and Advances.	27,43,000	9,000	27,52,000
	Grand Total	4,20,89,000	3,02,000	4,23,91,000

A. G. P. (Leg.) No.9/58-1075-24-4-1958.